

NO. 23-1736

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ABDULLAHI KHALIF NOOR,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

MELISSA ANDREWJESKI,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

No. 2:22-cv-00270-JHC-BAT
The Honorable John H. Chun
United States District Court Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

C. MARK FOWLER, WSBA #59895
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
C.fowler@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
VI.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The Supreme Court has Consistently Upheld the COA requirement.....	7
	1. The COA requirement is constitutional because it rationally serves legitimate government interests.....	7
	a. The COA requirement does not violate due process because it is a reasonable limitation on habeas appeals..	7
	b. The Supreme Court has upheld similar provisions limiting habeas appeals, confirming the COA requirement’s validity.....	9
	2. Noor bears the heavy burden of proving the COA requirement’s unconstitutionality.....	12
	a. There is a strong presumption of constitutionality for Acts of Congress	12
	b. Noor must clearly demonstrate Congress lacked authority to enact the COA requirement	13
	B. Noor’s Right of Access Claim is Beyond the Scope of the Certificate of Appealability, and This Court Should Decline to Address it.....	15

1. Without waiving the foregoing objection, Respondent submits the COA requirement does not violate Noor’s fundamental right of access to the Courts	16
a. The right to appeal is not unlimited and may be subject to reasonable restrictions	17
b. The COA requirement is a reasonable threshold, not an absolute bar	18
c. The cases cited by Noor are distinguishable from the COA requirement	20
d. The COA requirement serves legitimate interests, unlike the restrictions in Noor’s cited cases.....	21
C. The COA Requirement Does not Violate Equal Protection Because Prisoners and the Government are not Similarly Situated.....	23
1. The government bears unique responsibilities and interests in habeas proceedings	24
2. The COA requirement does not unduly burden prisoners’ access to habeas review	25
3. The Constitution permits and justifies differential treatment of prisoners, and the COA requirement mirrors the distinct roles and burdens in habeas litigation	26
4. The COA requirement is rationally related to legitimate government interests.....	32
5. Habeas petitioners and the government are not similarly situated	33
6. Noor mischaracterizes access-to-court cases and misstates applicable standards of review.....	34

7. The Court must presume the COA requirement is constitutional	36
8. Moreover, Noor’s arguments to the contrary disregard well-established habeas principles	37
a. Adopting Noor’s view would upend federal habeas jurisprudence	37
b. The high threshold for habeas relief refutes Noor’s Equal Protection claim.....	38
D. The COA Requirement’s Contemporary Justifications Establish its Constitutionality.....	40
1. The COA requirement serves legitimate government interests	40
2. This court should reject Noor’s arguments because they fail to invalidate the requirement’s current application	41
3. The COA requirement’s evolution and consistent application negate its alleged racist origins	42
E. Invalidating the COA Requirement Would Upend the Well-Established Federal Habeas System and Undermine Vital Judicial Interests	44
1. The COA requirement respects state court authority and maintains the delicate balance of federalism in habeas review.....	44
2. The COA requirement preserves scarce judicial resources by filtering out frivolous claims and allowing courts to focus on meritorious cases	45
3. Noor’s speculative approach relying on alleged historical origins fails to justify invalidating the COA requirement and	

disregards Supreme Court precedent focusing on contemporary justifications.....	46
4. Amicus’ arguments fail to overcome the strong presumption of constitutionality and well-established determination that the COA requirement serves legitimate government objectives.....	50
5. The Court should uphold the COA requirement to preserve the integrity of the federal habeas system and prevent far-reaching negative consequences of invalidation.....	53
VII. CONCLUSION.....	53
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	17, 31
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 892 (1983)	passim
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	44
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	28, 29, 30
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	25, 38
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	29, 30, 31
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	18, 38, 39
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017)	25

<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	28
<i>Dows v. Wood</i> , 211 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	38
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	47, 48, 49
<i>Estelle v. Dorrough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975)	32
<i>Estrada v. Scribner</i> , 512 F.3d 1227 n.1 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 400 (1985)	9
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	22, 23
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	18, 19, 33
<i>Green v. White</i> , 223 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	39, 45
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	53

<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	38, 40
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	18
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	21
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 3208 (2010)	47
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 n.20 (1987)	47
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	25, 46
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	17
<i>McQuiggan</i>	43
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	41
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	44
<i>Miller v. Marr</i> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 1998)	11

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	passim
<i>Molo v. Johnson</i> , 207 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	27
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Artuz</i> , 161 F.3d 763 (2nd Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	14, 32, 36
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	8, 27
<i>Schroeder v. Tilton</i> , 493 F.3d 1083 n. 4 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	passim
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	27

<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 376 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007)	39
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	24
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	14
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	27
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. 122 (2018)	31
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	10, 23, 32
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	40, 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	12, 17, 47, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	9, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	5, 35, 45

Rules

9th Cir. R. 22-1	16
